
1
+1 952-873-2633  •  INFO@DRDISHBASKETBALL.COM

DRDISHBASKETBALL.COM  •  EU.DRDISHBASKETBALL.COM  •  AU.DRDISHBASKETBALL.COM

PARA ESPAÑOL VEA LA PÁGINA 21  •  POUR LE FRANÇAIS, VOIR PAGE 41 

ASSEMBLY
INSTRUCTIONS

120026 Rev A

DIGITAL INSTRUCTIONS
Visit DRDISHBASKETBALL.COM/SUPPORT/IC3 
for video set up and online assembly instructions 
or scan the qr code



2

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS	 3

Warnings	 3

General Information	 3

Warranty	 4

PARTS AND SPECIFICATIONS	 6

SETTING UP YOUR IC3®	 8

Step 1: Lower Frame and Gussets	 8

Step 2: Lower Brace	 8

Step 3: Horizontal Frame	 9

Step 4: Rim Rest	 10

Step 5: L-Bracket	 10

Step 6: Front Net Poles	 11

Step 7: Rear Net Poles	 11

Step 8: Ball Ramp	 12

Step 9: Expand All Net Poles	 12

Step 10: Use Carabiners to Install Net on Frame	 13

Step 11: Lock Net Poles in Place 	 13

Step 12: Velcro Straps 	 14

START TRAINING	 15

Step 13: Mounting IC3® for Use	 15

Step 14: Pole Braces 	 15

Tips for Usage 	 18

Storage 	 18

TROUBLESHOOTING AND SUPPORT	 19

Registration	 19

Questions or Concerns? 	 19

LET’S CONNECT	 19

TABLE OF CONTENTS



3

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WARNINGS
SERIOUS INJURY CAN OCCUR WHILE USING THIS PRODUCT.  
READ AND FOLLOW ALL PRODUCT WARNINGS AND 
INSTRUCTIONS THOROUGHLY BEFORE CONTINUING. 

PLEASE READ THE OWNER’S MANUAL FOR A COMPLETE LIST  
OF IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE SAFE AND PROPER USE, 
MAINTENANCE, AND STORAGE OF THIS PRODUCT.  

1.	 Check to ensure that all straps, pins, locks, fasteners, and 
other safety devices are in place before use.

2.	 Adequately tighten all fasteners and components during 
assembly, and then before using this product check all 
fasteners and components for proper tightness and lack of 
cracks or damage. Failure to do so could result in damage to 
the product and the potential for serious injury.

3.	 Install the product only onto a basketball system with a break-
away rim with proper pole support in use and ensure your 
basketball net or hoop is properly balanced. 

4.	 Do not attempt to move, adjust height, or collapse the 
basketball backboard system while this product is installed  
on the rim. 

5.	 Make sure there is adequate clearance on all sides of this 
product. Use caution when walking, running, or jumping  
under or around this product. 

6.	 Keep hands, fingers, and other body parts clear of possible 
pinch points to avoid risk of serious injury. 

7.	 Keep product out of harsh conditions for long periods.  
This may cause deterioration of components which could  
lead to injury.

8.	 Because this product contains metallic parts, NEVER play 
basketball, or stand near this product, during a storm or if  
you notice thunder or lightning.

9.	 Do not use this product with metal nets, use only nylon or 
polyester nets.

10.	Do not use this product improperly or for purposes  
not intended. 

11.	 This product is not a toy and is intended for use by or under 
the supervision of adults.

12.	Use only the attachments and accessories recommended 
or sold by the manufacturer. The use of attachments or 
accessories not recommended or sold by the manufacturer 
may cause damage to the product, void relevant warranty 
protection, and may result in serious injury.

13.	Do not modify or otherwise alter any element or component  
of this product.

14.	Always adequately warm up.
15.	Do not overexert the user with any exercise program.
16.	If maintenance is required, please contact the manufacturer.

GENERAL INFORMATION
PERSONAL SAFETY
To reduce the risk of serious injury, read all important precautions 
and instructions in this manual and all warnings on the product 
before use. It is the responsibility of the owner to ensure that all 
users of this product are adequately informed of all warnings and 
precautions. Use the product only as described in this manual. 

Airborne Athletics assumes no responsibility for personal injury  
or property damage sustained by or through the use  
of this product.

EXERCISE & HEALTH CONSIDERATIONS
Playing basketball or engaging in basketball training is considered 
exercise. Frequent and strenuous exercise should be approved by 
a doctor before initiation.

Warming up is an important part of your workout and should begin 
every session as it reduces the risk of injury. It prepares your body 
for more strenuous exercise by heating up and stretching out your 
muscles, increasing your circulation and pulse rate, and delivering 
more oxygen to your muscles. 

If discomfort arises during product use, individuals are advised to 
stop exercising and consult a doctor. During any exercise routine, 
consuming an adequate amount of fluids is crucial to avoid 
dehydration. Individuals are encouraged to work at their own  
pace during exercise routines.

ADULT SUPERVISION
The product is not intended for children under the age of 14,  
and adult supervision is required at all times during its use.   

Adults should assemble and install the product, and it is  
not recommended to attempt moving or removing it alone.  
Each adult involved in the installation of this product must  
be capable of safely lifting 25 lbs overhead.

PRODUCT USAGE GUIDELINES
The product is not intended for use in certain areas such as sports 
associations, educational establishments, hotels, sports halls, 
clubs, rehabilitation centers, and studios.

Proper storage and regular maintenance are required to ensure 
the product’s longevity and performance. Regularly inspect and 
properly tighten all parts of the product to prevent damage and 
ensure safety.

MANUFACTURER WEBSITE AND UPDATES
Please visit our website www.drdishbasketball.com from time 
to time for additional information and updates on our products, 
usage, safety instructions, and other pertinent information.



4

WARRANTY
WHO DOES THIS WARRANTY COVER?
This limited warranty (the “Warranty”) is issued by Airborne 
Athletics, Inc. (“Airborne Athletics”, “we”, or “us”) to you, a 
purchaser who purchased a new or factory refurbished Dr. Dish 
product or new Dr. Dish branded accessories directly from us.  
The Warranty covers only you, the original product purchaser.  
The Warranty cannot be assigned or transferred to any subsequent 
purchaser or user and is not available to products that were 
purchased from any source other than Airborne Athletics or an 
authorized dealer.

WHAT DOES THIS WARRANTY COVER?
This Warranty covers defects in the product you purchased 
from an authorized Airborne Athletics retailer (the “Product”) as 
follows. Airborne Athletics warrants that the Product is free from 
defects in materials and workmanship and will, under normal 
and intended use, function substantially in accordance with our 
Product documentation and technical specifications.  Proof of 
Product purchase is required as a condition to coverage under this 
Warranty, and the Product may require an online connection to 
ensure full functionality.

WHAT IS NOT COVERED BY THIS WARRANTY?
Regardless of the above, the Warranty does not cover  
the following:

•	 Damage or loss of access as a result of Airborne’s  
termination or suspension of your account.

•	 Data loss and any costs associated with data recovery.
•	 Normal wear and tear.
•	 Defects or malfunctions experienced during or caused  

by use not in conformity with Product documentation  
and technical specifications.

•	 Damage caused by misuse, accident, neglect, abuse, 
alteration, improper or unauthorized modification,  
or tampering.

•	 Damage to your property, home, walls, or floors that  
may result from installation or removal of the Product.

•	 Product that has been resold.
•	 Damage caused by improper or incorrectly performed 

maintenance or repair.
•	 Damage caused by improper installation, relocation,  

or uninstallation.
•	 Damage caused during shipping or delivery
•	 Product or Product parts returned without a  

Return Material Authorization (RMA) number.
•	 Commercial use of the Dr. Dish Home and IC3 Product. 
•	 Software and software functionality. 

WHAT IS THE WARRANTY PERIOD?
The Warranty period begins the date the Product is shipped and 
lasts for the period specified for the applicable Product:

REGISTER YOUR PRODUCT
Visit drdishbasketball.com/register to complete registration and 
ensure proper warranty coverage.

HOW DO YOU SUBMIT A CLAIM?
Visit drdishbasketball.com/customer-service, call +1 952-873-2633,  
or email info@drdishbasketball.com to report any Product issues 
and open a claim under the Warranty. Our team will reach out to 
you to attempt to help resolve your issue. If the issue cannot be 
addressed remotely, Airborne Athletics may dispatch a general 
technician to further investigate and troubleshoot.

If your Product has a defect or malfunction covered by this Warranty, 
Airborne Athletics will repair, replace, or refund the Product at the 
sole discretion of Airborne Athletics. If Airborne Athletics determines 
that a Product should be replaced, the replacement may be a new 
or a re-manufactured Product. Airborne Athletics may not return 
the original Product to you, nor can Airborne Athletics guarantee 
replacement or repair of the Product without risk to or loss of data 
stored on your original Product.

Do not return any Product to Airborne Athletics without first 
receiving a Return Material Authorization (RMA) number and 
instructions for how to proceed. Airborne Athletics may require you 
to furnish proof of purchase and/or comply with other requirements 
before receiving Warranty service.

PRODUCT

Dr. Dish Commercial  
(Rebel+, All-Star+, & CT+)

Factory Refurbished  
Dr. Dish Commercial  
(Rebel, Rebel+, All-Star+,  
& CT+)

Dr. Dish Home

Dr. Dish IC3®

Dr. Dish Accessories

WARRANTY PERIOD

5 years or 2 million shots 
(whichever comes first) coverage 
for parts and standard domestic 
shipping of said parts.  
Labor not included.

3 years or 1 million shots 
(whichever comes first) coverage 
for parts and standard domestic 
shipping of said parts.

2 year coverage for parts and 
standard domestic shipping of 
said parts. Labor not included.

1 year* coverage for parts.  
Labor not included.
* Certain countries within the 
European Union (EU) may have 2 year 
coverage for parts, labor excluded.

1 year* coverage for parts.  
Labor not included.
* Certain countries within the 
European Union (EU) may have 2 year 
coverage for parts, labor excluded.



5

WHAT LAW GOVERNS THE WARRANTY? 
The laws of the State of Minnesota, USA, govern this Warranty, 
without giving effect to any conflict of laws or principles that  
may provide the application of the law of another jurisdiction.

AIRBORNE ATHLETICS EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL 
OTHER WARRANTIES, BOTH EXPRESS AND IMPLIED, INCLUDING 
ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

AIRBORNE ATHLETICS AND ANY THIRD-PARTY SERVICE 
PROVIDERS OR SUPPLIERS SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR 
PERFORMANCE DEFICIENCIES CAUSED OR CREATED BY YOU OR 
OTHERS YOU ALLOW TO USE THE PRODUCT. AIRBORNE ATHLETICS 
DOES NOT WARRANT THAT ITS EQUIPMENT’S PERFORMANCE WILL 
BE UNINTERRUPTED, ERROR-FREE OR COMPLETELY SECURE.  
AIRBORNE ATHLETICS AND ANY THIRD-PARTY PROVIDERS OR 
SUPPLIERS SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR SERVICE INTERRUPTIONS 
CAUSED BY FAILURE OF EQUIPMENT, OTHER SOFTWARE OR 
SERVICES NOT PROVIDED BY AIRBORNE ATHLETICS OR ITS 
THIRD-PARTY PROVIDERS OR SUPPLIERS, OR FAILURE OF 
COMMUNICATIONS, POWER OUTAGES, OR OTHER INTERRUPTIONS 
NOT WITHIN THE COMPLETE CONTROL OF AIRBORNE ATHLETICS 
OR ITS PROVIDERS OR SUPPLIERS, EVEN IF AIRBORNE ATHLETICS 
OR ITS THIRD-PARTY PROVIDERS OR SUPPLIERS KNOW OR HAVE 
BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH LOSS.  IN THE EVENT 
OF ANY SYSTEM ERROR OR OMISSION, THE SOLE OBLIGATION OF 
AIRBORNE ATHLETICS SHALL BE TO PROCESS A CORRECTION OF 
THE ERROR OR OMISSION AS REASONABLY NECESSARY.

AIRBORNE ATHLETICS DOES NOT ASSUME ANY LIABILITY FOR ANY 
SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, PUNITIVE, OR CONSEQUENTIAL 
DAMAGES OF ANY KIND WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING BUT NOT 
LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS OR REVENUES, LOSS OF DATA, 
LOSS OF USE OF THE PRODUCT, COST OF REPLACEMENT OR 
SUBSTITUTE ITEMS, OR LOSS OF USE DURING THE PERIOD THAT 
THE PRODUCT IS BEING REPLACED OR REPAIRED. FURTHER, 
AIRBORNE ATHLETICS SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO YOU FOR ANY 
SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, OR PUNITIVE 
DAMAGES OF ANY KIND WHATSOEVER, EVEN IF AIRBORNE 
ATHLETICS HAS BEEN ADVISED AS TO THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH 
DAMAGES, FOR ANY CLAIM ARISING FROM OR RELATED TO THIS 
WARRANTY STATEMENT, REGARDLESS OF THE FORM OF ACTION, 
WHETHER IN CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), 
PRODUCT LIABILITY, LOST REVENUE, LOST PROFIT, LOST DATA, 
OR PRIVACY, OR ANY OTHER CAUSE OF ACTION OR LEGAL OR 
EQUITABLE THEORY. IN NO EVENT SHALL AIRBORNE ATHLETICS’S 
LIABILITY FOR ANY CLAIM ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS 
WARRANTY EXCEED THE PRICE PAID BY YOU FOR PURCHASE OF 
THE PRODUCT, REGARDLESS OF THE FORM OF ACTION, WHETHER 
IN CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), PRODUCT 
LIABILITY, LOST REVENUE, LOST PROFIT, LOST DATA, OR  
PRIVACY, OR ANY OTHER CAUSE OF ACTION OR LEGAL  
OR EQUITABLE THEORY.

ATTENTION! THIS IS NOT A TOY AND IS INTENDED FOR USE 
BY OR UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF ADULTS. 

MORE QUESTIONS?

If you have questions, or to begin the service process,  
please contact us at info@airborneathletics.com



6

PARTS AND SPECIFICATIONS

	 PART #	 DESCRIPTION	 QTY

	 13	 M6x25mm Bolt*	 6

	 14	 M6x45mm Bolt*	 4

	 15	 M6x30mm Bolt*	 6

	 16	 Net Poles	 4

	 17	 Carabiners	 4

	 18	 Rim Rest	 2

	 19	 Ball Ramp	 1

	 20	 Main Pole Support	 1

	 21	 Pole Support Brace	 1

	 22	 Gusset	 2

	 23	 Lower Frame	 2

	 24	 Short Velcro*	 6

	 25	 Long Velcro*	 4

	 PART #	 DESCRIPTION	 QTY

	 1	 Horizontal Frame	 1

	 2a	 Short Pole Brace*	 1

	 2b	 Medium Pole Brace*	 1

	 2c	 Long Pole Brace*	 1

	 3	 Net*	 1

	 4	 Rubber Washer*	 1

	 5	 Female T-Handle	 1

	 6	 Male T-Handle	 1

	 7	 Ball Detent Pin	 2

	 8	 M6x1 Lock Nut*	 23

	 9	 M6x35mm Bolt*	 7

	 10	 Vertical Frame	 1

	 11	 Lower Brace	 1

	 12	 L-Bracket	 1

17

17

3

7

16

1

19

11

5

10 18

21

12

22

23

24

6

16

25

20

To assemble, two 10mm 
wrenches required  
(not included)

SPECIFICATIONS
Weight: 35 lbs (15.8 kg)
Length: 22” (56cm)
Width: 22” (56cm)
Height: 59” (150cm)

*May not be shown above and/or on next page



7

PARTS AND SPECIFICATIONS

	 Horizontal Frame1 	 Ball Detent Pin7 	 M6x25mm Bolt13 	 Ball Ramp19

	 Short Pole Brace2a 	 M6x1 Lock Nut8 	 M6x45mm Bolt14

	 Medium Pole Brace2b 	 M6x35mm Bolt9 	 M6x30mm Bolt15 	 Main Pole Support20

	 Long Pole Brace2c 	 Vertical Frame10 	 Pole Support Brace21Nut and Bolts
Scale Comparison

	 Rubber Washer4

	 Net Pole16 	 Gusset22

	 Female T-Handle5 	 Lower Brace11 	 Carabiner17 	 Lower Frame23

	 Male T-Handle6 	 L-Bracket12 	 Rim Rest18

LOST OR MISSING PARTS?  Contact us at +1 952-873-2633

NOTE:
Items are 
not to scale

15
9

14

13

8



8

STEP 1: LOWER FRAME AND GUSSETS

STEP 2: LOWER BRACE

1.	 Fasten the Vertical Frame (10) to the Lower Frame pieces (23) using two M6x35 Bolts (9). Secure with Lock Nuts (8).

2.	 Fasten the Gussets (22) to the inside of the Vertical Frame (10). Using two M6x45 Bolts (14). Secure with Lock Nuts (8).

1.	 Fasten the Lower Brace (11) to the Lower Frame (23). Using two M6x45 Bolts (14). Secure with Lock Nuts (8).

2.	 Fasten the Gussets (22) to the outside of the Lower Brace (11) using four M6x30 Bolts (15). Secure with Lock Nuts (8). 

SETTING UP YOUR IC3®

23

22

22

14
8

1115

10

23

22 2223

88

9

14



9

STEP 3: HORIZONTAL FRAME
1.	 Insert Horizontal Frame (1) inside of Vertical Frame (10). Rotate Horizontal Frame until the holes line up with the holes  

in the Vertical Frame. 

2.	 Fasten the Horizontal Frame (1) to the Vertical Frame (10). Using two M6x35 Bolts (9). Secure with Lock Nuts (8). 

10

1

9

8



10

STEP 4: RIM REST

STEP 5: L-BRACKET

1.	 Fasten both Rim Rests (18) to Vertical Frame (10) using four M6x25 Bolts (13). Secure with Lock Nuts (8).

1.	 Fasten the L-Bracket (12) to the Vertical Frame (10) using two M6x45 Bolts (14). Secure with Lock Nuts (8).

NOTE: Rim Rests have a short side and a long side. (The distance from the edge to the center of the hole.) The long side 
must face toward the rim when in use.

18

108 813 13

18

14

8

14

10

12

8



11

STEP 6: FRONT NET POLES

STEP 7: REAR NET POLES

1.	 Fasten front Net Poles (16) to Horizontal Frame (1) using M6x35 Bolt (9). Secure with Lock Nut (8). Do not fasten snug.  
Net poles must be able to pivot for storage.

1.	 Fasten rear Net Poles (16) to Horizontal Frame (1) using M6x30 Bolt (15). Secure with Lock Nut (8). Do not fasten snug.  
Net poles must be able to pivot for storage.

Verify poles are installed correctly with the top holes facing the center on all four poles.

NOTE: Pull inside Net Pole Tube out slightly so it isn’t blocking the holes in the outside Net Pole Tube to insert the  
bolt through. Before installing Net Poles make sure top hole is orientated inward. 

TIP: To help you line up the holes, allow rear poles to rest on pole guides.

115

16

8

16

16

1
9

8



12

STEP 8: BALL RAMP

STEP 9: EXPAND ALL NET POLES

1.	 Install Ball Ramp (19) through hole in L-Bracket (12) using Rubber Washer (4) between them. Tighten down using  
Female T-Handle (5).

1.	 Slide inside Net Pole (16) out until the silver button on the pop pin securely pops out of the hole in the outside Net Pole (16). 
Repeat on the other three poles.

12

4

5

19

Pop Pin

16



13

STEP 10: USE CARABINERS TO INSTALL NET ON FRAME

STEP 11: LOCK POLES IN PLACE

1.	 Lay out Net (3) on a flat surface with the black ribbon seam facing down.

2.	 With the poles fully extended, pick up net and place on the interior of the frame. Match the corners of the net with the 
extended poles.  

3.	 Starting on one end, insert Carabiner (17) to Net Pole (16) hole at the very top, then thread through grommet holes in Net (3). 
Twist Carabiner nut to close. Repeat on other three poles. Carabiner nut should face up.

1.	 Position the two front Net Poles (16) down tight and use Ball Detent Pin (7) to secure poles. 

NOTE: Make sure black ribbon seam faces towards net poles when orienting the net for installation.

3

3 17

16

7

16



14

STEP 12: VELCRO STRAPS

1.	 Loop Long Velcro (25) to the bottom four D corner rings on the Horizontal Frame (1) and attach to the bottom of the net. 

2.	 Loop two Short Velcro (24) to Net Poles (16) 11 squares up from the bottom on the center net panel. Velcro can be loose, 
does not have to be tight. 

3.	 Loop Short Velcro (24) 12 squares up from the bottom on the left and right side.

4.	 Loop Short Velcro (24) 13 squares down from the top on the left and right side.

NOTE: Velcro placement is adjustable and can be moved if necessary. Soft side of Velcro should face out.  

NOTE: After extensive use, net may loosen and velcro straps can be tightened to resolve any issues.

After the initial setup, you may notice that the net seems overly tight, leading to issues such as the ball getting caught 
between the rim or preventing the net poles from resting on the frame. For assistance with common issues, please visit  
our Support Center at drdishbasketball.com/support.

25

1

24 2412 Squares

13 Squares

3 1624

11 Squares



15

STEP 13: MOUNTING IC3 FOR USE

STEP 14: POLE BRACES

Two people are recommended to safely mount the IC3. Person A lifts the right side and Person B lifts the left side. Firmly grip 
the Lower Brace (11) with one hand and the Vertical Frame (10) with the other hand in area’s shown by arrows and lift the IC3 
keeping it level.

1.	 Lift the unit high enough so that the top of the Vertical Frame (10) goes up and over the top of the basketball hoop. Set the 
unit down so that the Rim Rest (18) rests against the basketball rim.

Get started by measuring the distance between your hoop support pole and the IC3. According to the measured distance, 
locate the parts you will need in the table below and follow the instructions. 

If using on a regulation 72-inch backboard with a pad, assembly is complete. START TRAINING.
If using on a pole-supported unit continue to STEP 14.

START TRAINING

DISTANCE FROM 
BACKBOARD TO POLE

0”-10.5”
10.5”-18”
18”-33”
33”-48”
48”+

POLE BRACE USED

2a
2b
2b + Part 20
2c + Part 20
2b + 2c + Part 20

18
10

10

11



16

IF POLE OVERHANG DISTANCE IS 18” OR LESS:
1.	 If distance is between 0” to 10.5”, install Short Pole Brace (2a) into Pole Support Brace (21). Fasten using M6x25 Bolt (13). 

Secure with Lock Nut (8).  
If distance is 10.5” to 18”, install Medium Pole Brace (2b) into Pole Support Brace (21). Fasten using M6x25 Bolt (13). 
Secure with Lock Nut (8).

2.	 Install completed brace into bottom support tube. Thread Male T-Handle (6) into L-Bracket (12) to secure pole in place.

IF POLE OVERHANG DISTANCE IS GREATER THAN 18”:
1.	 Slide Main Pole Support (20) between tabs on L-Bracket (12) until holes lines up.

2.	 Fasten Main Pole Support (20) to L-Bracket (12) using M6x35 Bolt (9). Secure with Lock Nut (8).

3.	 Thread Male T-Handle (6) into Main Pole Support (20).

21

8

13 2a

21

8

13 2b

6 12

8 9

12

20

6

NOTE: Tighten bolt on Main Pole Support (20) so that it will stay in the up position on its own when in the storage position 
(see storage section of manual page 18).



17

20

6

4.	 If distance is 18” to 33”, install Medium Pole Brace (2b) to Pole Support Brace (21).  
If distance is 33” to 48”, install Long Pole Brace (2c) to Pole Support Brace (21).  
If distance is 48” to 65”, install Medium Pole Brace (2b) to Pole Support Brace (21) then install Long Pole Brace (2c)  
into Medium Pole Brace (2b) using M6x25 Bolt (13). Secure with Lock Nut (8).

5.	 Slide completed brace into Main Pole Support (20). Then tighten Male T-Handle (6).

13 2c

21 8

21

8

13 2b

21 2b

2c

13

8



18

TIPS FOR USAGE
ROTATING RAMP FOR PASSING - 180 DEGREES PASSING
To rotate ramp to change rebound location, loosen Female T-Handle (5) by a full turn. Rotate Ball Ramp (19) to desired location 
and re-tighten T-Handle. Tighten T-handle by hand only.

STORAGE
1.	 Remove Ball Detent Pins (7) from Horizontal Frame (1).

2.	 Slide all four inside Net Poles (16) down by pressing on the pop pins.

3.	 Fold Net Poles (16) in.

4.	 Reinstall Ball Detent Pins (7) in storage hole.

5.	 Fold up Main Pole Support (20).

16

20

12

19

5

19

7

1



19

REGISTRATION

QUESTIONS OR CONCERNS?

Register your IC3® Basketball Shot Trainer with Dr. Dish Basketball before a warranty claim can be processed. See page 4 for 
full warranty information. To complete your registration and activate your warranty coverage, go to drdishbasketball.com/
register and fill out the registration form online.

Our Dr. Dish Support+ team is here to help you as you set up and utilize your new Dr. Dish IC3®. If you have questions related to 
set up, troubleshooting or usage contact the Dr. Dish Support+ team at drdishbasketball.com/customer-service. 

Phone: +1 952-873-2633
Email: info@airborneathletics.com
Fax: +1 952-443-8485
Mail: 1701 W 94th St, Suite 225
Bloomington, MN 55431
USA

LET’S CONNECT
Download the DR. DISH PLAYER APP and follow @DRDISHBBALL for the latest basketball drills, inspiration, 
tips, and more. Stay connect and tag #drdishfam to show us how you are putting your IC3® to work.

TROUBLESHOOTING AND SUPPORT

6.	 Remove Female T-handle (5) from Ball Ramp (19). 		
	 Remove Ball Ramp from L-Bracket (12).  
	 Flip around and place over Net Poles.

7.	 Reinstall Female T-handle (5).
19

5

12



A DIVISION OF

+1 952-873-2633  •  INFO@DRDISHBASKETBALL.COM
DRDISHBASKETBALL.COM  •  EU.DRDISHBASKETBALL.COM  •  AU.DRDISHBASKETBALL.COM



21

INSTRUCCIONES
DE ENSAMBLE

120026 Rev A

INSTRUCCIONES DIGITALES
Visite DRDISHBASKETBALL.COM/SUPPORT/IC3 
para obtener información de la configuración en video e 
instrucciones de ensamble en línea o escanee el código qr

+1 952-873-2633  •  INFO@DRDISHBASKETBALL.COM
DRDISHBASKETBALL.COM  •  EU.DRDISHBASKETBALL.COM  •  AU.DRDISHBASKETBALL.COM



22

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES	 23

Advertencias	 23

Información general	 23

Garantía	 24

PARTES Y ESPECIFICACIONES	 26

CONFIGURACIÓN DE SU IC3®	 28

Paso 1: Montura y refuerzos inferiores	 28

Paso 2: Abrazadera inferior	 28

Paso 3: Montura horizontal	 29

Paso 4: Portador del aro	 30

Paso 5: Soporte en L	 30

Paso 6: Postes de la red delanteros	 31

Paso 7: Postes de la red traseros	 31

Paso 8: Rampa de la pelota	 32

Paso 9: Expandir todos los postes de la red	 32

Paso 10: Usar mosquetones para instalar la red en la montura	 33

Paso 11: Bloquear los postes de la red en su lugar 	 33

Paso 12: Bandas de velcro 	 34

EMPEZAR EL ENTRENAMIENTO	 35

Paso 13: Montaje del IC3® para su uso	 35

Paso 14: Abrazaderas de poste 	 35

Consejos de uso 	 38

Almacenamiento 	 38

RESOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS Y SOPORTE	 39

Registro	 39

¿Tiene preguntas o preocupaciones? 	 39

CONECTEMOS	 39

ÍNDICE



23

INSTRUCCIONES DE  
SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

ADVERTENCIAS
PUEDEN OCURRIR LESIONES GRAVES MIENTRAS SE USA 
ESTE PRODUCTO. LEA Y SIGA MINUCIOSAMENTE TODAS LAS 
ADVERTENCIAS E INSTRUCCIONES DEL PRODUCTO ANTES  
DE CONTINUAR. 

LEA EL MANUAL DEL PROPIETARIO PARA OBTENER UNA LISTA 
COMPLETA DE LAS INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES PARA EL USO, 
MANTENIMIENTO Y ALMACENAMIENTO SEGURO Y ADECUADO DE 
ESTE PRODUCTO.

1.	 Revise para asegurarse de que todas las correas, pines, 
bloqueos, sujetadores y otros dispositivos de seguridad estén 
en su lugar antes del uso.

2.	 Apriete adecuadamente todos los sujetadores y componentes 
durante el ensamble, y luego, antes de usar este producto, 
verifique que todos los sujetadores y componentes estén bien 
apretados y que no tengan grietas ni daños. De lo contrario, 
se podrían tener como consecuencia daños al producto y 
posibles lesiones graves.

3.	 Instale el producto únicamente en un sistema de baloncesto 
con un aro desmontable con soporte de poste adecuado en 
uso y asegúrese de que su red o aro de baloncesto esté  
bien balanceado.

4.	 No intente mover, ajustar la altura ni plegar el sistema del 
tablero de baloncesto mientras este producto esté instalado  
en el aro.

5.	 Asegúrese de que haya un espacio libre adecuado en todos 
los lados de este producto. Tenga cuidado al caminar, correr o 
saltar debajo o alrededor de este producto.

6.	 Mantenga las manos, los dedos y otras partes del cuerpo 
alejados de posibles puntos de pellizco para evitar el riesgo de 
sufrir lesiones graves.

7.	 No mantenga el producto en condiciones adversas durante 
períodos prolongados. Esto podría causar el deterioro de los 
componentes que podría dar lugar a lesiones.

8.	 Debido a que este producto contiene partes metálicas, NUNCA 
juegue baloncesto ni se pare cerca de este producto durante 
una tormenta o si observa truenos o relámpagos.

9.	 No use este producto con redes de metal, use solo redes de 
nailon o poliéster.

10.	No use este producto de manera inadecuada ni para 
propósitos no previstos. 

11.	 Este producto no es un juguete y se diseñó para el uso por 
adultos o con la supervisión de adultos. 
 
 
 

12.	Use únicamente los aditamentos y accesorios que recomienda 
o vende el fabricante. El uso de aditamentos o accesorios que 
no recomienda ni vende el fabricante podría causar daños al 
producto, anular la protección de garantía correspondiente  
y tener como consecuencia lesiones graves.

13.	No modifique ni altere de otro modo ningún elemento ni 
componente de este producto.

14.	Caliente siempre lo suficiente.
15.	No exija demasiado al usuario con ningún programa  

de ejercicios.
16.	Si se necesita mantenimiento, comuníquese con el fabricante.

INFORMACIÓN GENERAL
SEGURIDAD PERSONAL
Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones graves, lea todas las 
precauciones e instrucciones importantes de este manual y todas 
las advertencias del producto antes de usarlo. Es responsabilidad 
del propietario asegurarse de que todos los usuarios de este 
producto tengan la información adecuada sobre todas las 
advertencias y precauciones. Use el producto únicamente como  
se describe en este manual. 

Airborne Athletics no asume ninguna responsabilidad por lesiones 
personales ni daños a la propiedad por o durante el uso de  
este producto.

CONSIDERACIONES SOBRE EL EJERCICIO Y MÉDICAS
Jugar baloncesto o participar en un entrenamiento de baloncesto 
se considera ejercicio. Un médico debe aprobar el ejercicio 
frecuente y agotador antes de iniciarlo.

El calentamiento es una parte importante de su entrenamiento y 
debe hacerse al inicio de cada sesión, ya que reduce el riesgo de 
lesiones. Prepare su cuerpo para los ejercicios más agotadores 
calentando y estirando los músculos, aumentando la circulación  
y la frecuencia cardiaca y liberando más oxígeno a los músculos. 

Si surge algún malestar durante el uso del producto, se 
recomienda a las personas que dejen de hacer ejercicio y 
consulten a un médico. Durante cualquier rutina de ejercicio, el 
consumo de una cantidad adecuada de líquidos es fundamental 
para evitar la deshidratación. Se anima a las personas a trabajar  
a su propio ritmo durante las rutinas de ejercicio.

SUPERVISIÓN DE ADULTOS
El producto no se diseñó para menores de 14 años y se necesita  
la supervisión de un adulto en todo momento durante su uso.

Los adultos deben ensamblar e instalar el producto, y no se 
recomienda que intente moverlo ni retirarlo solo. Cada adulto 



24

que participe en la instalación de este producto debe tener la 
capacidad de levantar de manera segura 25 libras por arriba  
de su cabeza.

DIRECTRICES DE USO DEL PRODUCTO
El producto no se diseñó para su uso en ciertas áreas, como 
asociaciones deportivas, establecimientos de educación, hoteles, 
pabellones deportivos, clubes, centros de rehabilitación y estudios.

Es necesario tener un almacenamiento adecuado y un 
mantenimiento periódico para garantizar la longevidad y el 
rendimiento del producto. Inspeccione periódicamente y apriete 
adecuadamente todas las partes del producto para evitar daños  
y garantizar la seguridad.

SITIO WEB DEL FABRICANTE Y NOVEDADES
Visite nuestro sitio web www.drdishbasketball.com cada cierto 
tiempo para obtener más información y novedades sobre nuestros 
productos, uso, instrucciones de seguridad y otra información 
pertinente.

GARANTÍA
¿A QUIÉN CUBRE ESTA GARANTÍA?
Airborne Athletics, Inc. (“Airborne Athletics”, “nosotros” o “nos”) 
extiende esta garantía limitada (la “Garantía”) para usted, 
un comprador que compró un producto de Dr. Dish nuevo o 
reconstruido de fábrica o accesorios nuevos de la marca Dr. Dish 
directamente de nosotros. La Garantía lo cubre únicamente a 
usted, el comprador original del producto. La Garantía no se puede 
ceder ni transferir a ningún comprador ni usuario posterior y no 
está disponible para productos comprados a cualquier fuente que 
no sea Airborne Athletics ni un distribuidor autorizado.

¿QUÉ CUBRE ESTA GARANTÍA?
Esta Garantía cubre defectos del producto que compró a una 
tienda autorizada de Airborne Athletics (el “Producto”) de la 
siguiente manera. Airborne Athletics garantiza que el Producto 
no tenga defectos de material ni de mano de obra y que, según 
el uso normal y previsto, funcione sustancialmente de acuerdo 
con la documentación y las especificaciones técnicas de nuestro 
Producto.  Se exige un comprobante de compra del Producto como 
una condición para la cobertura según esta Garantía y podría ser 
necesario hacer una conexión en línea para asegurar  
la funcionalidad completa.

¿QUÉ NO CUBRE ESTA GARANTÍA?
Independientemente de lo mencionado arriba, la Garantía no cubre  
lo siguiente:

•	 Daño o pérdida de acceso como resultado de la terminación  
o suspensión de su cuenta de Airborne.

•	 Pérdida de datos y cualquier costo asociado con la 
recuperación de datos.

•	 Desgaste normal y ruptura.
•	 Defectos o mal funcionamiento que tenga durante o por  

causa de un uso que no se ajusta a la documentación  
y las especificaciones técnicas del Producto.

•	 Daños causados por mal uso, accidente, negligencia,  
abuso, alteración, modificación inadecuada o no  
autorizada o manipulación.

•	 Daños a su propiedad, casa, paredes o pisos que pudieran ser 
el resultado de la instalación o por quitar el Producto.

•	 Producto revendido.
•	 Daños causados por el mantenimiento o la reparación 

inadecuados o hechos incorrectamente.
•	 Daños causados por la instalación, reubicación o 

desinstalación inadecuadas.
•	 Daños causados durante el envío o la entrega.
•	 Producto o partes del Producto devueltos sin un número de 

Autorización de devolución de material (RMA).
•	 Uso comercial del Producto Dr. Dish Home e IC3. 
•	 Software y funcionalidad del software. 

¿CUÁL ES EL PERÍODO DE LA GARANTÍA?
El período de la Garantía comienza en la fecha de envío del 
Producto y dura el período especificado para el Producto 
en cuestión:

PRODUCTO

Dr. Dish Commercial  
(Rebel+, All-Star+, y CT+)

Reconstruido de fábrica  
Dr. Dish Commercial  
(Rebel, Rebel+, All-Star+  
y CT+)

Dr. Dish Home

Dr. Dish IC3®

Accesorios Dr. Dish

PERÍODO DE LA GARANTÍA

Cobertura de 5 años o 2 millones 
de tiros (lo que ocurra primero) 
para partes y envío nacional 
estándar de dichas partes.  
Mano de obra no incluida.

Cobertura de 3 años o 1 millón de 
tiros (lo que ocurra primero) para 
partes y envío nacional estándar 
de dichas partes.

Cobertura de 2 años para partes 
y envío nacional estándar de 
dichas partes. Mano de obra no 
incluida.

Cobertura de 1 año* para partes.  
Mano de obra no incluida.
* Ciertos países en la Unión Europea 
(UE) pueden tener una cobertura de 2 
años para partes, excluyendo la mano 
de obra.

Cobertura de 1 año* para partes.  
Mano de obra no incluida.
* Ciertos países en la Unión Europea 
(UE) pueden tener una cobertura de 
2 años para partes, excluyendo la 
mano de obra.



25

REGISTRE SU PRODUCTO
Visite drdishbasketball.com/register para completar el registro y 
asegurar la cobertura de la garantía adecuada.

¿CÓMO PRESENTA UN RECLAMO?
Visite drdishbasketball.com/customer-service, llame al  
+1 952-873-2633 o envíe un correo electrónico a  
info@drdishbasketball.com para reportar cualquier problema del 
Producto y abrir un reclamo según la Garantía. Nuestro equipo 
se comunicará con usted para intentar ayudarlo a resolver su 
problema. Si el problema no se puede tratar de manera remota, 
Airborne Athletics podría enviar a un técnico general para hacer  
una investigación más extensa y solucionar el problema.

Si su Producto tiene un defecto o mal funcionamiento cubierto 
por esta Garantía, Airborne Athletics reparará, reemplazará o 
reembolsará el Producto a su entera discreción. Si Airborne Athletics 
determina que un Producto se debe reemplazar, el reemplazo puede 
ser un Producto nuevo o remanufacturado. Airborne Athletics podría 
no devolverle el Producto original, Airborne Athletics tampoco puede 
garantizar el reemplazo o reparación del Producto sin el riesgo o la 
pérdida de los datos almacenados en su Producto original.

No devuelva ningún Producto a Airborne Athletics sin antes recibir 
un número de Autorización de devolución de material (RMA) e 
instrucciones sobre cómo proceder. Airborne Athletics puede 
exigirle que dé un comprobante de compra o que cumpla otros 
requisitos antes de recibir el servicio de Garantía.

¿QUÉ LEY RIGE LA GARANTÍA? 
Las leyes del estado de Minnesota, EE. UU., rigen esta Garantía, sin 
dar efecto a ningún conflicto de las leyes ni principios que podría 
darse por la aplicación de la ley de otra jurisdicción.

AIRBORNE ATHLETICS RENUNCIA EXPRESAMENTE A CUALQUIER 
OTRA GARANTÍA, TANTO EXPRESA COMO IMPLÍCITA, INCLUYENDO 
CUALQUIER GARANTÍA DE COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA 
UN PROPÓSITO PARTICULAR.

AIRBORNE ATHLETICS Y CUALQUIER PROVEEDOR DE SERVICIOS 
O DISTRIBUIDOR EXTERNO NO SERÁN RESPONSABLES POR 
LAS DEFICIENCIAS DE RENDIMIENTO CAUSADAS O CREADAS 
POR USTED U OTROS A LOS QUE USTED PERMITA USAR EL 
PRODUCTO. AIRBORNE ATHLETICS NO GARANTIZA QUE EL 
FUNCIONAMIENTO DE SU EQUIPO SEA ININTERRUMPIDO, NO 
TENGA ERRORES NI SEA TOTALMENTE SEGURO.  AIRBORNE 
ATHLETICS Y CUALQUIER PROVEEDOR O DISTRIBUIDOR EXTERNO 
NO SERÁN RESPONSABLES POR LAS INTERRUPCIONES 
DEL SERVICIO CAUSADAS POR FALLA DEL EQUIPO, OTRO 
SOFTWARE O SERVICIOS QUE NO PRESTA AIRBORNE ATHLETICS 
O SUS PROVEEDORES O DISTRIBUIDORES EXTERNOS, O 
FALLA EN COMUNICACIONES, CORTES DE ENERGÍA U OTRAS 
INTERRUPCIONES SOBRE LAS QUE AIRBORNE ATHLETICS O SUS 
PROVEEDORES O DISTRIBUIDORES NO TIENEN EL CONTROL 
COMPLETO, AUNQUE AIRBORNE ATHLETICS O SUS PROVEEDORES 
O DISTRIBUIDORES EXTERNOS TENGAN CONOCIMIENTO O SE 

ATENCIÓN! ESTE NO ES UN JUGUETE Y SE DISEÑÓ PARA EL USO 
DE ADULTOS O CON LA SUPERVISIÓN DE ADULTOS. 

¿MÁS PREGUNTAS?

Si tiene preguntas o quiere comenzar el proceso de servicio, 
comuníquese con nosotros a info@airborneathletics.com

REPORTE LA POSIBILIDAD DE DICHA PÉRDIDA.  EN EL EVENTO DE 
ALGÚN ERROR U OMISIÓN DEL SISTEMA, LA ÚNICA OBLIGACIÓN 
DE AIRBORNE ATHLETICS SERÁ PROCESAR UNA CORRECCIÓN DEL 
ERROR U OMISIÓN SEGÚN SEA RAZONABLEMENTE NECESARIO.

AIRBORNE ATHLETICS NO ASUME NINGUNA RESPONSABILIDAD 
POR NINGÚN DAÑO ESPECIAL, INDIRECTO, INCIDENTAL, PUNITIVO 
O CONSECUENTE DE NINGÚN TIPO, INCLUYENDO, ENTRE OTROS, 
LA PÉRDIDA DE GANANCIAS O INGRESOS, PÉRDIDA DE DATOS, 
PÉRDIDA DE USO DEL PRODUCTO, COSTO DE REEMPLAZO O 
SUSTITUCIÓN DEL ARTÍCULO O PÉRDIDA DE USO DURANTE EL 
PERÍODO EN QUE EL PRODUCTO SE REEMPLACE O REPARE. 
ADEMÁS, AIRBORNE ATHLETICS NO SERÁ RESPONSABLE 
ANTE USTED POR NINGÚN DAÑO ESPECIAL, CONSECUENTE, 
INCIDENTAL, INDIRECTO O PUNITIVO DE NINGÚN TIPO EN 
ABSOLUTO, INCLUSO SI SE AVISÓ A AIRBORNE ATHLETICS 
SOBRE LA POSIBILIDAD DE TALES DAÑOS, POR CUALQUIER 
RECLAMO QUE SURJA O RELACIONADO A ESTA DECLARACIÓN 
DE GARANTÍA, INDEPENDIENTEMENTE DE LA FORMA DE 
ACCIÓN, YA SEA POR CONTRATO, AGRAVIO (INCLUYENDO 
NEGLIGENCIA), RESPONSABILIDAD DEL PRODUCTO, PÉRDIDA 
DE INGRESOS, PÉRDIDA DE BENEFICIOS, PÉRDIDA DE DATOS O 
PRIVACIDAD, O CUALQUIER OTRA CAUSA DE ACCIÓN O TEORÍA 
LEGAL O EQUITATIVA. EN NINGÚN EVENTO LA RESPONSABILIDAD 
DE AIRBORNE ATHLETICS POR CUALQUIER RECLAMO QUE 
SURJA O RELACIONADO CON ESTA GARANTÍA EXCEDERÁ EL 
PRECIO PAGADO POR USTED POR LA COMPRA DEL PRODUCTO, 
INDEPENDIENTEMENTE DE LA FORMA DE ACCIÓN, YA SEA 
POR CONTRATO, AGRAVIO (INCLUYENDO NEGLIGENCIA), 
RESPONSABILIDAD DEL PRODUCTO, PÉRDIDA DE INGRESOS, 
PÉRDIDA DE GANANCIAS, PÉRDIDA DE DATOS O PRIVACIDAD, O 
CUALQUIER OTRA CAUSA DE ACCIÓN O TEORÍA LEGAL  
O EQUITATIVA.



26

PARTES Y ESPECIFICACIONES

17

17

3

7

16

1

19

11

5

10 18

21

12

22

23

24

6

16

25

20

Para ensamblar, 
se necesitan dos 
llaves de 10 mm 
(no incluidas)

ESPECIFICACIONES
Peso: 35 lb (15.8 kg)
Longitud: 22 pulg. (56 cm)
Ancho: 22 pulg. (56 cm)
Altura: 59 pulg. (150 cm)

N.° DE  
PARTE DESCRIPCIÓN CANTIDAD

1 Montura horizontal 1

2a Abrazadera del poste corto* 1

2b Abrazadera del poste mediano* 1

2c Abrazadera del poste largo* 1

3 Red* 1

4 Arandela de caucho* 1

5 Manija en T hembra 1

6 Manija en T macho 1

7 Pin de retención de pelota 2

8 Contratuerca M6x1* 23

9 Perno M6x35 mm* 7

10 Montura vertical 1

11 Abrazadera inferior 1

12 Soporte en L 1

N.° DE 
PARTE DESCRIPCIÓN CANTIDAD

13 Perno M6x25 mm* 6

14 Perno M6x45 mm* 4

15 Perno M6x30 mm* 6

16 Poste de la red 4

17 Mosquetones 4

18 Portador del aro 2

19 Rampa de la pelota 1

20 Soporte de poste principal 1

21 Abrazadera de soporte de poste 1

22 Refuerzo 2

23 Montura inferior 2

24 Velcro corto* 6

25 Velcro largo* 4

*Podría no mostrarse arriba ni en la página siguiente



27

PARTES Y ESPECIFICACIONES

	 Montura horizontal1 	� Pin de retención  
de pelota

7 	 Perno M6x25 mm13 	 Rampa de la pelota19

	� Abrazadera del  
poste corto

2a 	 Contratuerca M6x18 	 Perno M6x45 mm14

	� Abrazadera del  
poste mediano

2b 	 Perno M6x35 mm9 	 Perno M6x30 mm15 	� Soporte de  
poste principal

20

	� Abrazadera del  
poste largo

2c 	 Montura vertical10 	� Abrazadera de 
soporte de poste

21Tuerca y pernos
Comparación a escalas

	 Arandela de caucho4

	 Poste de la red16 	 Refuerzo22

	 Manija en T hembra5 	 Abrazadera inferior11 	 Mosquetón17 	 Montura inferior23

	 Manija en T macho6 	 Soporte en L12 	 Portador del aro18

¿HAY PARTES PERDIDAS O QUE FALTAN?  Comuníquense con nosotros al +1 952-873-2633

NOTA:
Los artículos 
no están  
a escala

15
9

14

13

8



28

PASO 1: MONTURA Y REFUERZOS INFERIORES

PASO 2: ABRAZADERA INFERIOR

1.	 Sujete la montura vertical (10) a las partes de la montura inferior (23) usando dos pernos M6x35 (9).  
Asegure con las contratuercas (8).

2.	 Sujete los refuerzos (22) al interior de la montura vertical (10). Usando dos pernos M6x45 (14).  
Asegure con las contratuercas (8).

1.	 Sujete la abrazadera inferior (11) a la montura inferior (23). Usando dos pernos M6x45 (14).  
Asegure con las contratuercas (8).

2.	 Sujete los refuerzos (22) al exterior de la abrazadera inferior (11) usando cuatro pernos M6x30 (15).  
Asegure con las contratuercas (8). 

CONFIGURACIÓN DE SU IC3®

23

22

22

14
8

1115

10

23

22 2223

88

9

14



29

PASO 3: MONTURA HORIZONTAL
1.	 Inserte la montura horizontal (1) en la montura vertical (10). Rote la montura horizontal hasta que los orificios se alineen con 

los orificios en la montura vertical. 

2.	 Sujete la montura horizontal (1) a la montura vertical (10). Usando dos pernos M6x35 (9). Asegure con las contratuercas (8). 

10

1

9

8



30

PASO 4: PORTADOR DEL ARO

PASO 5: SOPORTE EN L

1.	 Sujete ambos portadores del aro (18) a la montura vertical (10) usando cuatro pernos M6x25 (13).  
Asegure con las contratuercas (8).

1.	 Sujete el soporte en L (12) a la montura vertical (10) usando dos pernos M6x45 (14). Asegure con las contratuercas (8).

NOTA: los portadores del aro tienen un lado corto y un lado largo. (La distancia desde el borde hasta el centro  
del orificio). El lado largo debe estar hacia el borde cuando esté en uso.

18

108 813 13

18

14

8

14

10

12

8



31

PASO 6: POSTES DE LA RED DELANTEROS

PASO 7: POSTES DE LA RED TRASEROS

1.	 Sujete los postes de la red delanteros (16) a la montura horizontal (1) usando un perno M6x35 (9).  
Asegure con la contratuerca (8). No apriete demasiado. Los postes de la red deben poder girar para el almacenamiento.

1.	 Sujete los postes de la red traseros (16) a la montura horizontal (1) usando un perno M6x30 (15).  
Asegure con la contratuerca (8). No apriete demasiado. Los postes de la red deben poder girar para el almacenamiento.

Verifique que los postes estén instalados correctamente con los orificios superiores hacia el centro en los cuatro postes.

NOTA: tire ligeramente del tubo del poste de la red interior para que no bloquee los orificios en el tubo del poste de la 
red exterior para insertar el perno. Antes de instalar los postes de la red, asegúrese de que el orificio superior esté 
orientado hacia adentro. 

CONSEJO: para facilitar la alineación de los orificios, deje que los postes traseros descansen sobre las guías del poste.

115

16

8

16

16

1
9

8



32

PASO 8: RAMPA DE LA PELOTA

PASO 9: EXPANDIR TODOS LOS POSTES DE LA RED

1.	 Instale la rampa de la pelota (19) en el orificio en el soporte en L (12) usando una arandela de caucho (4) entre estos. 
Apriete usando la Manija en T hembra (5).

1.	 Deslice el poste de la red interior (16) hacia afuera hasta que el botón plateado en el pin de ajuste salte de manera segura 
hacia afuera del orificio en el poste de la red exterior (16). Repita en los otros tres postes.

12

4

5

19

Pin de ajuste

16



33

PASO 10: USAR MOSQUETONES PARA INSTALAR LA RED 
EN LA MONTURA

PASO 11: BLOQUEAR LOS POSTES DE LA RED EN SU LUGAR

1.	 Coloque la red (3) sobre una superficie plana con la costura de la cinta negra hacia abajo.

2.	 Con los postes totalmente extendidos, levante la red y póngala en el interior de la montura. Haga coincidir las esquinas  
de la red con los postes extendidos.  

3.	 Comenzando por un extremo, inserte el mosquetón (17) en el orificio del poste de la red (16) en la parte superior, luego 
páselo en los orificios de los ojales en la red (3). Gire la tuerca del mosquetón para cerrar. Repita en los otros tres postes. 
La tuerca del mosquetón debe estar hacia arriba.

1.	 Ponga los dos postes de la red delanteros (16) firmemente hacia abajo y use el pin de retención de la pelota (7) para 
asegurar los postes. 

NOTA: asegúrese de que la costura de la cinta negra esté hacia los postes de la red al orientar la red para la instalación.

3

3 17

16

7

16



34

PASO 12: BANDAS DE VELCRO
1.	 Haga un bucle con una banda de velcro larga (25) en los cuatro anillos de las esquinas en D inferiores de la montura 

horizontal (1) y acóplelo a la parte inferior de la red. 

2.	 Haga un bucle con dos bandas de velcro cortas (24) en los postes de la red (16), 11 cuadros hacia arriba de la parte  
inferior del panel de la red central. El velcro puede quedar flojo, no tiene que estar apretado. 

3.	 Haga un bucle con una banda de velcro corta (24), 12 cuadros hacia arriba de la parte inferior en los lados izquierdo 
y derecho.

4.	 Haga un bucle con una banda de velcro corta (24), 13 cuadros hacia abajo de la parte superior en los lados izquierdo  
y derecho.

NOTA: la colocación del velcro es ajustable y se puede mover si es necesario. El lado suave de la banda de velcro debe 
estar hacia afuera.  

NOTA: después del uso prolongado, la red se podría aflojar y las bandas de velcro se pueden apretar para resolver 
cualquier problema.

Después de la configuración inicial, es posible que observe que la red parece demasiado apretada, lo que da lugar a 
problemas como que la pelota quede atrapada en el aro o impedir que los postes de la red descansen sobre la montura. 
Para obtener asistencia con problemas frecuentes, visite nuestro Centro de Soporte en drdishbasketball.com/support.

25

1

24 2412 cuadros

13 cuadros

3 1624

11 cuadros



35

PASO 13: MONTAJE DEL IC3 PARA SU USO

PASO 14: ABRAZADERAS DE POSTE

Se recomienda que dos personas monten de manera segura el IC3. La persona A levanta el lado derecho y la persona B 
levanta el lado izquierdo. Agarre firmemente la abrazadera inferior (11) con una mano y la montura vertical (10) con la otra 
mano en el área que se muestra con las flechas y levante el IC3 manteniéndolo nivelado.

1.	 Levante la unidad lo suficientemente alto como para que la parte superior de la montura vertical (10) suba y pase por 
encima del aro de baloncesto. Baje la unidad de manera que el portador del aro (18) descanse contra el aro de baloncesto.

Comience midiendo la distancia entre el poste de soporte del aro y el IC3. Según la distancia medida, identifique las partes que 
necesitará en la tabla abajo y siga las instrucciones. 

Si se usa en un tablero de 183 centímetros de reglamentación con una almohadilla, el ensamble está completo.  
EMPIECE  EL ENTRENAMIENTO.
Si se usa en una unidad con el soporte de un poste, continúe con el PASO 14.

EMPEZAR EL ENTRENAMIENTO

18
10

10

11

DISTANCIA DE 
TABLERO AL POSTE

0 cm a 26.67 cm
26.67 cm a 45.72 cm
45.72 cm a 83.82 cm
83.82 cm a 121.92 cm
Más de 121.92 cm

ABRAZADERA DE 
POSTE USADA

2a
2b
2b + Parte 20
2c + Parte 20
2b + 2c + Parte 20



36

SI LA DISTANCIA QUE SALE DEL POSTE ES 45.72 CM O MENOS:
1.	 Si la distancia está entre 0 cm y 26.67 cm, instale la abrazadera del poste corto (2a) en la abrazadera de soporte del poste 

(21). Sujete usando el perno M6x25 (13). Asegure con la contratuerca (8).  
Si la distancia está entre 26.67 cm y 45.72 cm, instale la abrazadera del poste mediano (2b) en la abrazadera de soporte 
del poste (21). Sujete usando el perno M6x25 (13). Asegure con la contratuerca (8).

2.	 Instale la abrazadera completa en el tubo de soporte de la parte inferior. Enrosque la manija en T macho (6) en el soporte 
en L (12) para asegurar el poste en su lugar.

SI LA DISTANCIA QUE SALE DEL POSTE ES MAYOR QUE 45.72 CM:
1.	 Deslice el soporte del poste principal (20) entre las pestañas del soporte en L (12) hasta que los orificios queden alineados.

2.	 Sujete el soporte del poste principal (20) al soporte en L (12) usando un perno M6x35 (9). Asegure con la contratuerca (8).

3.	 Enrosque la manija en T macho (6) en el soporte del poste principal (20).

21

8

13 2a

21

8

13 2b

6 12

8 9

12

20

6

NOTA: apriete el perno en el soporte del poste principal (20) para que se mantenga en la posición elevada por sí solo 
cuando esté en la posición de almacenamiento (consulte la sección de almacenamiento de la página 38 del manual).



37

20

6

4.	 Si la distancia está entre 45.72 cm y 83.82 cm, instale la abrazadera del poste mediano (2b) en la abrazadera de soporte 
del poste (21).  
Si la distancia está entre 83.82 cm y 121.92 cm, instale la abrazadera del poste largo (2c) en la abrazadera de soporte  
del poste (21).  
Si la distancia está entre 121.92 cm y 165.1 cm, instale la abrazadera del poste mediano (2b) en la abrazadera de soporte 
del poste (21) luego, instale la abrazadera del poste largo (2c) en la abrazadera del poste mediano (2b) usando el perno 
M6x25 (13). Asegure con la contratuerca (8).

5.	 Deslice la abrazadera completa en el soporte del poste principal (20). Luego, apriete la manija en T macho (6).

13 2c

21 8

21

8

13 2b

21 2b

2c

13

8



38

CONSEJOS DE USO
ROTAR LA RAMPA PARA ADELANTAR - ADELANTAR 180 GRADOS
Para rotar la rampa y cambiar la posición del rebote, afloje la manija en T hembra (5) una vuelta completa. Rote la rampa de la 
pelota (19) a la posición que quiere y vuelva a apretar la manija en T. Apriete la manija en T solo con la mano.

ALMACENAMIENTO
1.	 Quite los pines de retención de la pelota (7) de la montura horizontal (1).

2.	 Deslice los cuatro postes de la red internos (16) hacia abajo presionando los pines.

3.	 Doble los postes de la red hacia adentro (16).

4.	 Vuelva a instalar los pines de retención de la pelota (7) en el orificio de almacenamiento.

5.	 Pliegue el soporte del poste principal (20).

16

20

12

19

5

19

7

1



39

REGISTRO

¿TIENE PREGUNTAS O PREOCUPACIONES?

Registre su entrenador de tiro de baloncesto IC3® en Dr. Dish Basketball antes de que se pueda procesar un reclamo de 
garantía. Consulte la página 24 para obtener información completa sobre la garantía. Para completar su registro y activar la 
cobertura de su garantía, vaya a drdishbasketball.com/register y complete el formulario de registro en línea.

Nuestro equipo Dr. Dish Support+ está dispuesto para ayudarlo a configurar y usar su Dr. Dish IC3® nuevo. Si tiene preguntas 
relacionadas con la configuración, la resolución de problemas o el uso, comuníquese con el equipo Dr. Dish Support+ en 
drdishbasketball.com/customer-service. 

Teléfono: +1 952-873-2633
Correo electrónico: info@airborneathletics.com
Fax: +1 952-443-8485
Correo postal: 1701 W 94th St, Suite 225
Bloomington, MN 55431
USA

CONECTEMOS
Descargue la APLICACIÓN DR. DISH PLAYER y siga a @DRDISHBBALL para obtener información sobre 
los ejercicios de baloncesto más recientes, inspiración, consejos y más. Manténgase conectado y ponga 
la etiqueta #drdishfam para mostrarnos cómo pone en funcionamiento su IC3®.

RESOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS 
Y SOPORTE

6.	 �Quite la manija en T hembra (5) de la rampa de  
la pelota (19). Quite la rampa de la pelota del soporte  
en L (12). Dele la vuelta y colóquela sobre los postes  
de la red.

7.	 Reinstale la manija en T hembra (5). 19

5

12



UNA DIVISIÓN DE

+1 952-873-2633  •  INFO@DRDISHBASKETBALL.COM
DRDISHBASKETBALL.COM  •  EU.DRDISHBASKETBALL.COM  •  AU.DRDISHBASKETBALL.COM



41

INSTRUCTIONS
DE MONTAGE

120026 Rév. A

INSTRUCTIONS NUMÉRIQUES
Rendez-vous sur le site DRDISHBASKETBALL.COM/SUPPORT/IC3 
pour voir la vidéo et les instructions de montage en ligne ou scannez  
le code QR.

+1 952-873-2633  •  INFO@DRDISHBASKETBALL.COM
DRDISHBASKETBALL.COM  •  EU.DRDISHBASKETBALL.COM  •  AU.DRDISHBASKETBALL.COM



42

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES	 43

Avertissements	 43

Informations Générales	 43

Garantie	 44

PIÈCES ET SPÉCIFICATIONS	 46

INSTALLATION DE VOTRE IC3®	 48

Étape 1 : Cadre Inférieur et Goussets	 48

Étape 2 : Renfort Inférieur	 48

Étape 3 : Cadre Horizontal	 49

Étape 4 : Support D’arceau	 50

Étape 5 : Support en L	 50

Étape 6 : Poteaux Avant du Filet	 51

Étape 7 : Poteaux Arrière du Filet	 51

Étape 8 : Rampe à Ballons	 52

Étape 9 : Extension de Tous les Poteaux du Filet	 52

Étape 10 : Utilisation de Mousquetons pour Installer le Filet sur le Cadre	 53

Étape 11 : Fixation des Poteaux du Filet en Place 	 53

Étape 12 : Sangles velcro 	 54

DÉBUT DE L’ENTRAÎNEMENT	 55

Étape 13 : Montage de l’IC3® pour Utilisation	 55

Étape 14 : Renforts de Poteaux 	 55

Conseils D’utilisation 	 58

Stockage 	 58

DÉPANNAGE ET ASSISTANCE	 59

Inscription	 59

Des Questions ou des Préoccupations ? 	 59

CONNEXION	 59

TABLE DES MATIÈRES



43

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ 
IMPORTANTES

AVERTISSEMENTS
DES BLESSURES GRAVES PEUVENT SURVENIR LORS DE 
L’UTILISATION DE CE PRODUIT. LISEZ ET SUIVEZ ATTENTIVEMENT 
TOUS LES AVERTISSEMENTS ET TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS 
CONCERNANT LE PRODUIT AVANT DE CONTINUER. 

VEUILLEZ LIRE LE GUIDE D’UTILISATION POUR OBTENIR LA LISTE 
COMPLÈTE DES INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES CONCERNANT 
L’UTILISATION, L’ENTRETIEN ET LE STOCKAGE CORRECTS ET 
SÛRS DE CE PRODUIT.  

1.	 Vérifiez que tous les verrous, sangles, goupilles, attaches et 
autres dispositifs de sécurité sont en place avant l’utilisation.

2.	 Serrez correctement toutes les attaches et tous les éléments 
lors du montage, puis vérifiez avant d’utiliser ce produit que 
toutes les attaches et tous les éléments sont bien serrés et 
qu’ils ne présentent pas de fissures ou de dommages. Si vous 
ne le faites pas, vous risquez d’endommager le produit et de 
vous blesser gravement.

3.	 Installez le produit uniquement sur un système de basketball 
doté d’un arceau détachable avec un support de poteau 
adéquat et assurez-vous que votre filet ou votre panier de 
basketball est correctement équilibré. 

4.	 N’essayez pas de déplacer, de régler la hauteur ou de rabattre 
le système de panneau arrière de basketball lorsque ce 
produit est installé  sur l’arceau. 

5.	 Assurez-vous qu’il y a suffisamment d’espace libre sur tous 
les côtés du produit. Faites preuve de prudence lorsque 
vous marchez, courez ou sautez sous ce produit ou autour 
de celui-ci. 

6.	 Gardez les mains, les doigts et les autres parties du corps à 
l’écart des points de pincement possibles afin d’éviter tout 
risque de blessure grave. 

7.	 Tenez le produit à l’écart de conditions difficiles pendant des 
périodes prolongées. Cela pourrait entraîner une détérioration 
des pièces, ce qui pourrait entraîner des blessures.

8.	 Ce produit contenant des pièces métalliques, ne jouez JAMAIS 
au basketball et ne vous tenez jamais à proximité de ce produit 
pendant un orage ou si vous entendez du tonnerre ou voyez 
des éclairs.

9.	 N’utilisez pas ce produit avec des filets métalliques, mais 
uniquement avec des filets en nylon ou en polyester.

10.	N’utilisez pas ce produit de manière inappropriée ou à des fins  
non prévues. 

11.	 Ce produit n’est pas un jouet et est destiné à être utilisé par 
des adultes ou sous leur surveillance. 
 
 

12.	N’utilisez que les fixations et les accessoires recommandés 
ou vendus par le fabricant. L’utilisation de fixations ou 
d’accessoires non recommandés ni vendus par le fabricant 
peut endommager le produit, annuler la garantie et entraîner 
des blessures graves.

13.	Ne modifiez pas ou n’altérez pas de quelque manière que ce 
soit toute pièce ou tout élément de ce produit.

14.	Échauffez-vous toujours de manière adéquate.
15.	Ne soumettez pas l’utilisateur à un effort excessif lors d’un 

programme d’exercices.
16.	Si une opération de maintenance est nécessaire, veuillez 

contacter le fabricant.

INFORMATIONS GÉNÉRALES
SÉCURITÉ PERSONNELLE
Afin de réduire les risques de blessures graves, lisez toutes les 
précautions et les instructions importantes de ce guide ainsi que 
tous les avertissements figurant sur le produit avant de l’utiliser. Il 
incombe au propriétaire de s’assurer que tous les utilisateurs de ce 
produit sont correctement informés de tous les avertissements et 
les précautions. Utilisez le produit uniquement comme décrit dans 
ce guide. 

Airborne Athletics n’assume aucune responsabilité en cas de 
blessures corporelles ou de dommages matériels causés par 
l’utilisation de ce produit.

CONSIDÉRATIONS RELATIVES À L’EXERCICE ET  
À LA SANTÉ
Jouer au basketball ou participer à un entraînement de basketball 
est considéré comme de l’exercice. Les exercices fréquents et 
intenses doivent être approuvés au préalable par un médecin.

L’échauffement est une partie importante de votre entraînement et 
devrait précéder chaque séance, car il réduit le risque de blessure. 
Il prépare votre corps à un exercice plus intense en chauffant et en 
étirant vos muscles, en augmentant votre circulation sanguine et 
votre pouls, et en apportant plus d’oxygène à vos muscles. 

En cas de gêne lors de l’utilisation du produit, il est conseillé 
d’arrêter l’exercice et de consulter un médecin. Lors de 
tout exercice physique, il est essentiel de consommer une 
quantité suffisante de liquides pour éviter la déshydratation. 
Il est recommandé aux personnes de faire de l’exercice à leur 
propre rythme.

SURVEILLANCE D’UN ADULTE
Le produit n’est pas destiné aux enfants de moins de 14 ans et la 
surveillance d’un adulte est nécessaire à tout moment pendant  
son utilisation.



44

Le produit doit être monté et installé par des adultes, et il n’est pas 
recommandé d’essayer de le déplacer ou de l’enlever seul. Chaque 
adulte participant à l’installation de ce produit doit être capable de 
soulever en toute sécurité 11,5 kg au-dessus de sa tête.

DIRECTIVES D’UTILISATION DU PRODUIT
Le produit n’est pas destiné à être utilisé dans certains lieux tels 
que les associations sportives, les établissements d’enseignement, 
les hôtels, les salles de sport, les clubs, les centres de rééducation 
et les studios.

Un stockage approprié et un entretien régulier sont nécessaires 
pour garantir la longévité et les performances du produit. Inspectez 
régulièrement le produit et serrez correctement toutes ses pièces 
afin d’éviter tout dommage et de garantir la sécurité.

SITE INTERNET DU FABRICANT ET MISES À JOUR
Veuillez consulter notre site internet www.drdishbasketball.com de 
temps à autre afin d’obtenir des informations supplémentaires et 
des mises à jour sur nos produits, leur utilisation, les consignes de 
sécurité et d’autres informations pertinentes.

GARANTIE
QUI EST COUVERT PAR CETTE GARANTIE ?
Cette garantie limitée (la « garantie ») est émise par Airborne 
Athletics, Inc. (« Airborne Athletics » ou « nous ») à votre intention, 
en tant qu’acheteur d’un produit Dr. Dish neuf ou remis à neuf en 
usine ou d’accessoires neufs de la marque Dr. Dish. La Garantie ne 
couvre que vous, l’acheteur original du produit. La garantie ne peut 
pas être cédée ou transférée à un acheteur ou utilisateur ultérieur 
et n’est pas disponible pour les produits achetés auprès d’une 
source autre qu’Airborne Athletics ou un revendeur autorisé.

QUE COUVRE CETTE GARANTIE ?
La garantie couvre les défauts du produit que vous avez acheté 
auprès d’un revendeur Airborne Athletics autorisé (le « produit ») 
comme suit. Airborne Athletics garantit que le produit est exempt 
de défauts de matériaux et de fabrication et qu’il fonctionnera, 
dans des conditions d’utilisation normales et prévues, 
conformément aux documents et aux spécifications techniques 
de ce dernier.  La preuve d’achat du produit est nécessaire 
pour bénéficier de la garantie, et le produit peut nécessiter une 
connexion en ligne pour garantir sa pleine fonctionnalité.

QU’EST-CE QUI N’EST PAS COUVERT PAR CETTE 
GARANTIE ?
Indépendamment de ce qui précède, la garantie ne couvre pas ce 
qui suit :

•	 les dommages ou la perte d’accès résultant de la résiliation ou 
de la suspension de votre compte par Airborne ;

•	 la perte de données et tous les coûts liés à la récupération des 
données ;

•	 l’usure normale ;
•	 les défauts ou dysfonctionnements survenus lors d’une 

utilisation non conforme aux documents et aux spécifications 
techniques du produit, ou causés par une telle utilisation ;

•	 les dommages causés par une mauvaise utilisation, 
un accident, une négligence, un abus, une altération, 

une modification inappropriée ou non autorisée, ou une 
falsification ;

•	 les dommages causés à vos biens, à votre domicile, à vos 
murs ou à vos sols qui pourraient résulter de l’installation ou 
du retrait du produit ;

•	 tout produit qui a été revendu ;
•	 les dommages causés par un entretien ou une réparation 

inappropriés ou mal effectués ;
•	 les dommages causés par une installation, un déplacement ou 

une désinstallation incorrects ;
•	 les dommages causés lors de l’expédition ou de la livraison ;
•	 tout produit ou toute pièce renvoyés sans numéro 

d’autorisation de retour de matériel (Return Material 
Authorization, RMA) ;

•	 l’utilisation commerciale du produit Dr. Dish Home et IC3 ; 
•	 les logiciels et leurs fonctionnalités. 

QUELLE EST LA PÉRIODE DE GARANTIE ?
La période de garantie commence à la date d’expédition du produit 
et dure pendant la période spécifiée pour le produit concerné :

PRODUIT

Dr. Dish commercial  
(Rebelle+, All-Star+  
et CT+)

Dr. Dish commercial  
(Rebelle+, All-Star+  
et CT+) remis à neuf  
en usine

Dr. Dish Home

Dr. Dish IC3®

Accessoires Dr. Dish

PÉRIODE DE GARANTIE

Couverture de 5 ans ou 2 millions 
de tirs (selon la première 
éventualité) pour les pièces et 
l’expédition nationale standard de 
ces pièces. Main d’œuvre  
non incluse.

Couverture de 3 ans ou 1 million 
de tirs (selon la première 
éventualité) pour les pièces et 
l’expédition nationale standard  
de ces pièces.

Couverture de 2 ans pour les 
pièces et l’expédition nationale 
standard de ces pièces. Main 
d’œuvre non incluse.

Couverture de 1 an* pour les 
pièces. Main d’œuvre non incluse.
* Certains pays de l’Union européenne 
(UE) peuvent avoir une couverture de 
2 ans pour les pièces, main  
d’œuvre exclue.

Couverture de 1 an* pour les 
pièces. Main d’œuvre non incluse.
* Certains pays de l’Union européenne 
(UE) peuvent avoir une couverture  
de 2 ans pour les pièces, main  
d’œuvre exclue.



45

ENREGISTREMENT DE VOTRE PRODUIT
Rendez-vous sur le site drdishbasketball.com/register pour 
effectuer l’enregistrement et vous assurer que vous bénéficiez 
d’une garantie adéquate.

COMMENT DÉPOSER UNE RÉCLAMATION ?
Rendez-vous sur le site drdishbasketball.com/customer-service, 
appelez le +1 952 873 2633 ou envoyez un courriel à  
info@drdishbasketball.com pour signaler tout problème lié au 
produit et ouvrir une réclamation dans le cadre de la garantie. Notre 
équipe vous contactera pour tenter de résoudre votre problème. Si le 
problème ne peut pas être résolu à distance, Airborne Athletics peut 
envoyer un technicien généraliste pour procéder à une enquête plus 
approfondie et au dépannage.

Si votre produit présente un défaut ou un dysfonctionnement couvert 
par cette garantie, Airborne Athletics réparera, remplacera ou 
remboursera le produit à sa seule discrétion. Si Airborne Athletics 
détermine qu’un produit doit être remplacé, le remplacement peut 
consister en un nouveau produit ou un produit remis à neuf en usine. 
Il se peut qu’Airborne Athletics ne vous renvoie pas le produit original. 
En outre, Airborne Athletics ne peut pas garantir le remplacement ou 
la réparation du produit sans risque pour les données stockées sur 
votre produit original ou sans perte de celles-ci.

Ne retournez aucun produit à Airborne Athletics sans avoir reçu au 
préalable un numéro d’autorisation de retour de matériel (RMA) et 
des instructions sur la façon de procéder. Airborne Athletics peut 
vous demander de fournir une preuve d’achat ou de remplir d’autres 
critères avant de bénéficier du service de garantie.

QUELLE LOI RÉGIT LA GARANTIE ? 
Cette garantie est régie par les lois de l’État du Minnesota (États-
Unis), sans donner effet à un quelconque conflit de lois ou de 
principes pouvant prévoir l’application de la loi d’une  
autre juridiction.

AIRBORNE ATHLETICS REJETTE EXPRESSÉMENT TOUTE AUTRE 
GARANTIE, EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS TOUTE GARANTIE 
DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU D’ADÉQUATION À UN  
USAGE PARTICULIER.

AIRBORNE ATHLETICS ET TOUT PRESTATAIRE DE SERVICES OU 
FOURNISSEUR TIERS NE PEUVENT ÊTRE TENUS RESPONSABLES 
DES DÉFICIENCES DE PERFORMANCE CAUSÉES OU CRÉÉES 
PAR VOUS OU D’AUTRES PERSONNES AUTORISÉES PAR VOUS 
À UTILISER LE PRODUIT. AIRBORNE ATHLETICS NE GARANTIT 
PAS QUE LES PERFORMANCES DE SES ÉQUIPEMENTS SERONT 
ININTERROMPUES, EXEMPTES D’ERREURS OU TOTALEMENT 
SÉCURISÉES.  AIRBORNE ATHLETICS ET TOUT PRESTATAIRE DE 
SERVICES OU FOURNISSEUR TIERS NE PEUVENT ÊTRE TENUS 
RESPONSABLES DES INTERRUPTIONS DE SERVICE CAUSÉES PAR 
UNE DÉFAILLANCE DE L’ÉQUIPEMENT, D’AUTRES LOGICIELS OU 
D’AUTRES SERVICES NON FOURNIS PAR AIRBORNE ATHLETICS 
OU SES PRESTATAIRES DE SERVICES OU FOURNISSEURS TIERS, 
OU PAR UNE DÉFAILLANCE DES COMMUNICATIONS, DES PANNES 

ATTENTION! CE PRODUIT N’EST PAS UN JOUET ET EST DESTINÉ À ÊTRE 
UTILISÉ PAR DES ADULTES OU SOUS LEUR SUPERVISION. 

D’AUTRES QUESTIONS ?

Si vous avez des questions ou pour commencer le processus 
de service, veuillez nous contacter à l’adresse suivante :  
info@airborneathletics.com.

DE COURANT OU D’AUTRES INTERRUPTIONS QUI NE SONT PAS 
ENTIÈREMENT SOUS LE CONTRÔLE D’AIRBORNE ATHLETICS OU DE 
SES PRESTATAIRES DE SERVICES OU FOURNISSEURS TIERS, MÊME 
SI AIRBORNE ATHLETICS OU SES PRESTATAIRES DE SERVICES 
OU FOURNISSEURS TIERS CONNAISSENT OU ONT ÉTÉ INFORMÉS 
DE LA POSSIBILITÉ D’UNE TELLE PERTE.  EN CAS D’ERREUR 
OU D’OMISSION DANS LE SYSTÈME, LA SEULE OBLIGATION 
D’AIRBORNE ATHLETICS SERA DE CORRIGER L’ERREUR OU 
L’OMISSION DANS LA MESURE DU POSSIBLE.

AIRBORNE ATHLETICS N’ASSUME AUCUNE RESPONSABILITÉ 
EN CAS DE DOMMAGES SPÉCIAUX, INDIRECTS, ACCESSOIRES, 
PUNITIFS OU CONSÉCUTIFS DE QUELQUE NATURE QUE CE SOIT, 
NOTAMMENT LA PERTE DE PROFITS OU DE REVENUS, LA PERTE 
DE DONNÉES, LA PERTE D’UTILISATION DU PRODUIT, LE COÛT 
DES ARTICLES DE REMPLACEMENT OU DE SUBSTITUTION, OU LA 
PERTE D’UTILISATION PENDANT LA PÉRIODE DE REMPLACEMENT 
OU DE RÉPARATION DU PRODUIT. EN OUTRE, AIRBORNE ATHLETICS 
NE PEUT ÊTRE TENUE RESPONSABLE ENVERS VOUS DE TOUT 
DOMMAGE SPÉCIAL, CONSÉCUTIF, ACCESSOIRE, INDIRECT OU 
PUNITIF DE QUELQUE NATURE QUE CE SOIT, MÊME SI ELLE A ÉTÉ 
INFORMÉE DE LA POSSIBILITÉ DE TELS DOMMAGES, DE TOUTE 
RÉCLAMATION DÉCOULANT DE CETTE DÉCLARATION DE GARANTIE 
OU LIÉE À CELLE-CI, QUELLE QUE SOIT LA FORME DE L’ACTION, 
QU’IL S’AGISSE D’UN CONTRAT, D’UN DÉLIT (Y COMPRIS LA 
NÉGLIGENCE), DE LA RESPONSABILITÉ DU PRODUIT, D’UNE PERTE 
DE REVENUS, D’UNE PERTE DE BÉNÉFICES, D’UNE PERTE DE 
DONNÉES OU DE LA PROTECTION DE LA VIE PRIVÉE, OU DE TOUTE 
AUTRE CAUSE D’ACTION OU BASE JURIDIQUE OU ÉQUITABLE. EN 
AUCUN CAS LA RESPONSABILITÉ D’AIRBORNE ATHLETICS EN CAS 
DE RÉCLAMATION DÉCOULANT DE CETTE GARANTIE OU LIÉE À 
CELLE-CI NE DÉPASSERA LE PRIX PAYÉ PAR VOUS POUR L’ACHAT 
DU PRODUIT, QUELLE QUE SOIT LA FORME DE L’ACTION, QU’IL 
S’AGISSE D’UN CONTRAT, D’UN DÉLIT (Y COMPRIS LA NÉGLIGENCE), 
DE LA RESPONSABILITÉ DU PRODUIT, D’UNE PERTE DE REVENUS, 
D’UNE PERTE DE BÉNÉFICES, D’UNE PERTE DE DONNÉES OU DE 
LA PROTECTION DE LA VIE PRIVÉE, OU DE TOUTE AUTRE CAUSE 
D’ACTION OU BASE JURIDIQUE OU ÉQUITABLE.



46

PIÈCES ET SPÉCIFICATIONS

17

17

3

7

16

1

19

11

5

10 18

21

12

22

23

24

6

16

25

20

Pour le montage, deux 
clés de 10 mm sont 
nécessaires  
(non fournies).

SPÉCIFICATIONS
Poids : 15,8 kg
Longueur : 56 cm
Largeur : 56 cm
Hauteur : 150 cm

	N° DE PIÈCE 	 DESCRIPTION 	 QUANTITÉ

1 Cadre horizontal 1

2a Renfort de poteau court* 1

2b Renfort de poteau moyen* 1

2c Renfort de poteau long* 1

3 Filet* 1

4 Rondelle en caoutchouc* 1

5 Poignée en T femelle 1

6 Poignée en T mâle 1

7 Goupille de verrouillage à bille 2

8 Écrou autobloquant M6x1* 23

9 Boulon M6x35 mm* 7

10 Cadre vertical 1

11 Renfort inférieur 1

12 Support en L 1

	N° DE PIÈCE 	 DESCRIPTION 	 QUANTITÉ

13 Boulon M6x25 mm* 6

14 Boulon M6x45 mm* 4

15 Boulon M6x30 mm* 6

16 Poteaux du filet 4

17 Mousquetons 4

18 Support d’arceau 2

19 Rampe à ballons 1

20 Support de poteau principal 1

21 Renfort de support de poteau 1

22 Gousset 2

23 Cadre inférieur 2

24 Velcro court* 6

25 Velcro long* 4

*Peut ne pas figurer ci-dessus ou à la page suivante.



47

PIÈCES ET SPÉCIFICATIONS

	 Cadre horizontal1 	� Goupille de 
verrouillage à bille

7 	 Boulon M6x25 mm13 	 Rampe à ballons19

	� Renfort de  
poteau court

2a 	� Écrou autobloquant 
M6x1

8 	 Boulon M6x45 mm14

	� Renfort de  
poteau moyen

2b 	 Boulon M6x35 mm9 	 Boulon M6x30 mm15 	� Support de  
poteau principal

20

	 Renfort de poteau long2c 	 Cadre vertical10 	� Renfort de support 
de poteau

21Écrous et boulons
Comparaison d’échelle

	 Rondelle en caoutchouc4

	 Poteau du filet16 	 Gousset22

	 Poignée en T femelle5 	 Renfort inférieur11 	 Mousqueton17 	 Cadre inférieur23

	 Poignée en T mâle6 	 Support en L12 	 Support d’arceau18

PIÈCES PERDUES OU MANQUANTES ?  Contactez-nous au +1 952 873 2633.

REMARQUE :
les éléments 
ne sont pas  
à l’échelle.

15
9

14

13

8



48

ÉTAPE 1 : CADRE INFÉRIEUR ET GOUSSETS

ÉTAPE 2 : RENFORT INFÉRIEUR

1.	 Attachez le cadre vertical (10) aux pièces du cadre inférieur (23) à l’aide de deux boulons M6x35 (9). Fixez avec les  
écrous autobloquants (8).

2.	 Attachez les goussets (22) à l’intérieur du cadre vertical (10) à l’aide de deux boulons M6x45 (14). Fixez avec les  
écrous autobloquants (8).

1.	 Attachez le renfort inférieur (11) au cadre inférieur (23) à l’aide de deux boulons M6x45 (14). Fixez avec les  
écrous autobloquants (8).

2.	 Attachez les goussets (22) à l’extérieur du renfort inférieur (11) à l’aide de quatre boulons M6x30 (15). Fixez avec  
les écrous autobloquants (8). 

INSTALLATION DE VOTRE IC3®

23

22

22

14
8

1115

10

23

22 2223

88

9

14



49

ÉTAPE 3 : CADRE HORIZONTAL
1.	 Insérez le cadre horizontal (1) à l’intérieur du cadre vertical (10). Faites pivoter le cadre horizontal jusqu’à ce que les trous 

s’alignent avec les trous du cadre vertical. 

2.	 Attachez le cadre horizontal (1) au cadre vertical (10) à l’aide de deux boulons M6x35 (9). Fixez avec les écrous 
autobloquants (8). 

10

1

9

8



50

ÉTAPE 4 : SUPPORT D’ARCEAU

ÉTAPE 5 : SUPPORT EN L

1.	 Attachez les deux supports d’arceau (18) au cadre vertical (10) à l’aide de quatre boulons M6x25 (13).  
Fixez avec les écrous autobloquants (8).

1.	 Attachez le support en L (12) au cadre vertical (10) à l’aide de deux boulons M6x45 (14). Fixez avec les  
écrous autobloquants (8).

REMARQUE : les supports d’arceau ont un côté court et un côté long (la distance entre le bord et le centre du trou).  
Le côté long doit être orienté vers l’arceau lors de l’utilisation.

18

108 813 13

18

14

8

14

10

12

8



51

ÉTAPE 6 : POTEAUX AVANT DU FILET

ÉTAPE 7 : POTEAUX ARRIÈRE DU FILET

1.	 Attachez les poteaux avant du filet (16) au cadre horizontal (1) à l’aide d’un boulon M6x35 (9). Fixez avec l’écrou 
autobloquant (8). Ne serrez pas trop fort. Les poteaux du filet doivent pouvoir pivoter pour le stockage.

1.	 Attachez les poteaux arrière du filet (16) au cadre horizontal (1) à l’aide du boulon M6x30 (15). Fixez avec l’écrou 
autobloquant (8). Ne serrez pas trop fort. Les poteaux du filet doivent pouvoir pivoter pour le stockage.

Vérifiez que les poteaux sont installés correctement et que les trous supérieurs des quatre poteaux sont orientés  
vers le centre.

REMARQUE : tirez légèrement le tube intérieur du poteau du filet afin qu’il ne bloque pas les trous du tube extérieur du 
poteau du filet pour insérer le boulon à travers. Avant d’installer les poteaux du filet, assurez-vous que le trou supérieur 
est orienté vers l’intérieur. 

CONSEIL : pour vous aider à aligner les trous, laissez les poteaux arrière reposer sur les guides de poteaux.

115

16

8

16

16

1
9

8



52

ÉTAPE 8 : RAMPE À BALLONS

ÉTAPE 9 : EXTENSION DE TOUS LES POTEAUX DU FILET

1.	 Installez la rampe à ballons (19) dans le trou du support en L (12) en plaçant la rondelle en caoutchouc (4) entre les deux. 
Serrez à l’aide d’une poignée en T femelle (5).

1.	 Faites glisser le poteau intérieur du filet (16) vers l’extérieur jusqu’à ce que le bouton argenté de la goupille sorte du trou du 
poteau extérieur du filet (16). Répétez l’opération pour les trois autres poteaux.

12

4

5

19

Goupille

16



53

ÉTAPE 10 : UTILISATION DE MOUSQUETONS POUR 
INSTALLER LE FILET SUR LE CADRE

ÉTAPE 11 : FIXATION DES POTEAUX DU FILET EN PLACE

1.	 Posez le filet (3) sur une surface plane, la couture du ruban noir orientée vers le bas.

2.	 Avec les poteaux complètement déployés, prenez le filet et placez-le à l’intérieur du cadre. Faites correspondre les coins du 
filet avec les poteaux étendus.  

3.	 En commençant par une extrémité, insérez le mousqueton (17) dans le trou du poteau du filet (16) situé tout en haut, puis 
passez-le dans les œillets du filet (3). Tournez l’écrou du mousqueton pour le fermer. Répétez l’opération pour les trois 
autres poteaux. L’écrou du mousqueton doit être orienté vers le haut.

1.	 Placez les deux poteaux avant du filet (16) en les serrant et utilisez la goupille de verrouillage à bille (7) pour fixer 
les poteaux. 

REMARQUE : veillez à ce que la couture du ruban noir soit orientée vers les poteaux du filet lorsque vous placez le filet 
pour l’installation.

3

3 17

16

7
16



54

ÉTAPE 12 : SANGLES VELCRO
1.	 Attachez le velcro long (25) aux quatre anneaux d’angle D inférieurs du cadre horizontal (1), puis fixez-le au bas du filet. 

2.	 Attachez deux velcro courts (24) aux poteaux du filet (16) à 11 carrés du bas sur le panneau du filet central. Le velcro peut 
être lâche, il n’est pas nécessaire qu’il soit serré. 

3.	 Attachez le velcro court (24) à 12 carrés en partant du bas sur les côtés gauche et droit.

4.	 Attachez le velcro court (24) à 13 carrés en partant du haut sur les côtés gauche et droit.

REMARQUE : la position du velcro est réglable et peut être modifiée si nécessaire. Le côté doux du velcro doit être 
orienté vers l’extérieur.  

REMARQUE : après une utilisation intensive, le filet peut se détendre et les sangles velcro peuvent être resserrées pour 
résoudre tout problème.

Après l’installation initiale, vous pouvez remarquer que le filet semble trop serré, ce qui peut entraîner des problèmes tels 
qu’un coincement du ballon entre les bords du filet ou empêcher les poteaux du filet de reposer sur le cadre. Pour obtenir  
de l’aide sur des problèmes courants, veuillez consulter notre Centre d’assistance sur le site drdishbasketball.com/support.

25

1

24 2412 carrés

13 carrés

3 1624

11 carrés



55

ÉTAPE 13 : MONTAGE DE L’IC3 POUR UTILISATION

ÉTAPE 14 : RENFORTS DE POTEAUX

Il est recommandé d’être à deux pour monter l’IC3 en toute sécurité. La personne A soulève le côté droit et la personne B 
soulève le côté gauche. Saisissez fermement le renfort inférieur (11) d’une main et le cadre vertical (10) de l’autre main aux 
endroits indiqués par les flèches et soulevez l’IC3 en le maintenant à l’horizontale.

1.	 Soulevez l’unité suffisamment haut pour que le haut du cadre vertical (10) passe au-dessus du panier de basketball. 
Installez l’unité de manière à ce que le support d’arceau (18) repose contre le panier de basketball.

Commencez par mesurer la distance entre votre support de panier et l’IC3. En fonction de la distance mesurée, localisez les 
pièces dont vous aurez besoin dans le tableau ci-dessous, puis suivez les instructions. 

En cas d’utilisation sur un panneau arrière réglementaire de 1,8 m avec rembourrage, le montage est terminé. 
COMMENCEZ L’ENTRAÎNEMENT.
En cas d’utilisation sur une unité reposant sur un poteau, passez à l’ÉTAPE 14.

DÉBUT DE L’ENTRAÎNEMENT

18
10

10

11

DISTANCE ENTRE 
PANNEAU ET LE POTEAU

0-26,5 cm
26,5-45,5 cm
45,5-84 cm
84-122 cm
Plus de 122 cm

RENFORT DE 
POTEAU UTILISÉ

2a
2b
2b + Pièce 20
2c + Pièce 20
2b + 2c + Pièce 20



56

SI LA DISTANCE DE SURPLOMB DU POTEAU EST INFÉRIEURE OU ÉGALE À 45,5 CM :
1.	 Si la distance est comprise entre 0 cm et 26,5 cm, installez le renfort de poteau court (2a) dans le renfort de support de 

poteau (21). Attachez à l’aide du boulon M6x25 (13). Fixez avec l’écrou autobloquant (8).  
Si la distance est comprise entre 26,5 cm et 45,5 cm, installez le renfort de poteau moyen (2b) dans le renfort de support 
de poteau (21). Attachez à l’aide du boulon M6x25 (13). Fixez avec l’écrou autobloquant (8).

2.	 Installez le renfort terminé dans le tube du support inférieur. Vissez la poignée en T mâle (6) dans le support en L (12) pour 
fixer le poteau en place.

SI LA DISTANCE DE SURPLOMB DU POTEAU EST SUPÉRIEURE À 45,5 CM :
1.	 Faites glisser le support de poteau principal (20) entre les languettes du support en L (12) jusqu’à ce que les  

trous s’alignent.

2.	 Attachez le support de poteau principal (20) au support en L (12) à l’aide d’un boulon M6x35 (9). Fixez avec  
l’écrou autobloquant (8).

3.	 Vissez la poignée en T mâle (6) dans le support de poteau principal (20).

21

8

13 2a

21

8

13 2b

6 12

8 9

12

20

6

REMARQUE : serrez le boulon du support de poteau principal (20) de façon à ce qu’il reste en position haute de lui-même 
lorsqu’il est en position de stockage (voir la section Stockage du guide à la page 58).



57

20

6

4.	 Si la distance est comprise entre 45,5 cm et 84 cm, installez le renfort de poteau moyen (2b) dans le renfort de  
support de poteau (21).  
Si la distance est comprise entre 84 cm et 122 cm, installez le renfort de poteau long (2c) dans le renfort de  
support de poteau (21).  
Si la distance est comprise entre 122 cm et 165 cm, installez le renfort de poteau moyen (2b) sur le renfort de support de 
poteau (21), puis installez le renfort de poteau long (2c) dans le support de poteau moyen (2b) à l’aide du boulon M6x25 (13). 
Fixez avec l’écrou autobloquant (8).

5.	 Glissez le renfort terminé dans le support de poteau principal (20). Serrez ensuite la poignée en T mâle (6).

13 2c

21 8

21

8

13 2b

21 2b

2c

13

8



58

CONSEILS D’UTILISATION
RAMPE ROTATIVE POUR LE PASSAGE - PASSAGE À 180 DEGRÉS
Pour faire pivoter la rampe afin de changer l’emplacement du rebond, desserrez la poignée en T femelle (5) d’un tour complet. 
Faites pivoter la rampe à ballons (19) jusqu’à l’emplacement souhaité, puis resserrez la poignée en T. Serrez la poignée en T à 
la main uniquement.

STOCKAGE
1.	 Retirez les goupilles de verrouillage à bille (7) du cadre horizontal (1).

2.	 Faites glisser les quatre poteaux intérieurs du filet (16) vers le bas en appuyant sur les goupilles.

3.	 Repliez les poteaux du filet (16) vers l’intérieur.

4.	 Remettez les goupilles de verrouillage à bille (7) dans le trou de stockage.

5.	 Repliez le support de poteau principal (20).

16

20

12

19

5

19

7

1



59

INSCRIPTION

DES QUESTIONS OU DES PRÉOCCUPATIONS ?

Afin de pouvoir bénéficier de la garantie, vous devez inscrire votre IC3® Basketball Shot Trainer auprès de Dr. Dish Basketball. 
Reportez-vous à la page 44 pour obtenir des informations complètes sur la garantie. Pour effectuer votre inscription et activer 
votre couverture de garantie, rendez-vous sur le site drdishbasketball.com/register et remplissez le formulaire d’inscription 
en ligne.

Notre équipe Dr. Dish Support+ se tient à votre disposition pour vous aider à installer et à utiliser votre nouveau Dr. Dish IC3®.  
Si vous avez des questions relatives à l’installation, au dépannage ou à l’utilisation, contactez l’équipe Dr. Dish Support+ sur  
le site drdishbasketball.com/customer-service. 

Téléphone : +1 952 873 2633
Adresse électronique : info@airborneathletics.com
Télécopie : +1 952 443 8485
Adresse postale : 1701 W 94th St, Suite 225
Bloomington, MN 55431
USA

DÉPANNAGE ET ASSISTANCE

6.	 �Retirez la poignée en T femelle (5) de la rampe  
à ballons (19). Retirez la rampe à ballons du support  
en L (12). Retournez-la et placez-la sur les poteaux  
du filet.

7.	 Remettez la poignée en T femelle (5). 19

5

12

CONNEXION
Téléchargez l’APPLICATION DR. DISH PLAYER et suivez @DRDISHBBALL pour obtenir les derniers 
exercices de basket, de l’inspiration, des conseils, et bien plus encore. Restez connecté(e) et indiquez 
#drdishfam pour nous montrer comment vous faites fonctionner votre IC3®.



UNE DIVISION DE

+1 952-873-2633  •  INFO@DRDISHBASKETBALL.COM
DRDISHBASKETBALL.COM  •  EU.DRDISHBASKETBALL.COM  •  AU.DRDISHBASKETBALL.COM


